
Kaaterskill  Books
PO Box 122 East Jewett NY 12424

518-589-0555
books@kaaterskillbooks.com

Books on Tactics, Weapons, Ordnance, Fortifications, 
Uniforms, Military Manuals,

and related items
 before, during, and shortly after the Civil War

from the Library of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion 
of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois

List 27

Members Antiquarian Booksellers� Association of America
International League of Antiquarian Booksellers



Kaaterskill Books
To Order: Call: 518-589-0555 or Email books@kaaterskillbooks.com

1. Army and Navy Journal. The United States Army and Navy Journal, and Gazette of the 
Regular and Volunteer Forces. Volume I: 1863-64 and Volume II: 1864-65 [Two Volumes].  
New York: Publication Office, No. 39 Park Row, [Army and Navy Journal],  1863-1865. [2], 860 +
4 pp; [2], 828+ 32 pp. Folio. Three quarter calf over marbled boards, red morocco spine labels 
(hardback).

First edition. Also includes the first issue of Volume III. A complete run from August 29, 1863 
(Vol. I, no. 1) to September 2, 1865  (Vol. III, No. 1) with index and three supplements: Report 
of Major General George McClellan upon the organization of the Army of the Potomac and its 
campaigns in Virginia and Maryland July 26, 1861 to November 7, 1862 (complete in two 
supplements); and Report of Major General Thomas, September 7, 1864- July 1865. The Army 
and Navy Journal was the most important military journal of its day, covering not only Civil 
War battles, but foreign news, reprints of war coverage from Confederate papers, social issues,
and other public events. Included in these issues are the taking of Atlanta, the assassination of 
Lincoln, and the trial of his assassins. ABPC shows only two at auction in the last quarter 
century. Spines worn, chipped, and brittle, front boards detached on both volumes, rear on 
volume 1, front endpaper and first blank detached on volume 1, re-glued on volume 2, binding 
still tight, contents clean with very little foxing, both volumes with the bookplate of the Military
Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front 
pastedown, darkened shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, accession numerals within; good solid 
copies.   [31369]

$950.00

2. Board of Artillery Officers [French, William Henry, Barry, William F., and Hunt, Henry Jackson]. 
Instruction for Field Artillery.  Washington [D.C.]: U.S. Government Printing Office, 1863. xv, 
229 pp. + plates. Illus. with 89 b/w plates. Sm. 8vo. Brown pebbled cloth stamped in blind, gilt 
titles (hardback).

First published in 1860. Signed "Wm. Chandler, Co. E, 1st Ills Lt. Artillery." [1st Illinois Light 
Artillery]. Gift to the Commandery from Mrs. A. L. Spaulding, Jr. A very good copy with the 
bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the 
State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, endpapers foxed.   [31635]

$400.00

3. Buckholtz, L.v (Lewis von). Tactics for Officers of Infantry, Cavalry and Artillery.  Richmond:
J.W. Randolph, 1861. 121 pp. + Adv [2]. 12mo. Publisher's reddish-brown patterned cloth stamped
in blind, green endpapers (hardback).  Sabin 8889. Crandall 2400.

First edition. Lettered on front board: Science of War. Buckholtz compiled this work from 
mainly European sources. A much needed work to augment the more popular volumes produced
for volunteers. In the last forty years, ABPC shows none at auction and only one other item by 
Buckholtz, in 1969. Small chip at head of spine, small separations to upper and lower front 
joint, spine sunned, the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States,
Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, 
contents very good and overall a good or better copy of this elusive Confederate imprint.   
[31714]

$1750.00

4. Burn, [Robert]. A Naval and Military Technical Dictionary of the French Language. In Two 
Parts: French-English, and English-French; with explanations of the various terms.  London: 
John Murray, 1863. viii, 382, [2], 320 pp. Sm. 8vo. Three quarter calf over marbled cloth boards, 
five raised bands ruled in gilt, brown morocco label titled in gilt (hardback).  Almirante 238 (1853 
ed).

Fourth edition. A very good copy with wear along head of spine and upper joints, the bookplate
of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of 
Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, binding solid.   [31706]

$75.00

5. Correard, J. Journal des Armes Speciales, avec cartes, plances, dessins, etc. Tome 1-6; 2 Serie:
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Tome 1-3; [Plates 1834-1842]. Ten Volumes.  Paris: J. Correard, 1834-1842. Illus. with 97 plates
most double page or larger and including 11 maps. 8vo. and Obl. 8vo. (8.5 x 5.5 and x11.5 inches).
Three quarter green calf over marbled boards, five raised bands ruled in gilt, two compartments 
with red morocco lettering pieces, one compartment with date stamped in gilt (hardback).  Graesse 
III: 487.

First edition. The Journal des Armes Speciales, an important French technical journal on arms
and armament, was published from 1834 until 1869. OCLC shows only 8 copies. Boards rubbed,
scuffing along extremities, some minor bumping else very good with the bookplate of the 
Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on 
front pastedowns, shelf sticker on foot of backstrips, some soiling and wear at the edges of the 
plates but not affecting illustrations. A nice set.   [31768]

$385.00

6. Davis, Jefferson, et al. Report of the Commission appointed under the Eighth Section of the act
of Congress of June 21, 1860, to examine into the organization, system of discipline, and 
course of instruction of the United States Military Academy at West Point.  [Washington, D.
C.]: [U.S. Government Printing Office], 1860. 350 pp. 8vo. Stamped brown pebbled cloth 
(hardback).

First edition. 36th Congress, 2d session, Senate Mis. Doc. No. 3. A thorough analysis which was
primarily concerned with instruction and low standards: "the Commission were much impressed
by the evidence of a want of thoroughness in the attainments of the lower sections of the classes
of many who are permitted to graduate." The recommendation was to make the first year a 
remedial one. Also includes a proposed course of instruction, a history of the Academy with a 
comparison to European military education, and a complete record of the proceedings. A very 
good copy with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, 
Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, a few
minor nicks to spine, scattered foxing mostly to endpapers and first few leaves.   [31412]

$300.00

7. Drinkwater, John. A History of the Siege of Gibraltar, 1779-1783 : with a description and 
account of that garrison from the earliest periods  printed by T. Spilsbury; and sold by J. 
Johnson; T. and J. Egerton; and J. Edwards, xxiv, 356 pp. Illus. with 6 folding plates, 2 folding 
maps (incl. front.) 2 folding plans.

Second edition, corrected; with a copious table of contents. has portrait of Sir George Augustus
Elliott inserted.   [31814]

8. Duane, William. A Hand Book for Infantry: Containing the First Principles of Military 
Discipline, founded on rational method: intended to explain in a familiar and practical 
manner, for the use of the Military Force of the United States...  Philadelphia: Printed for the 
author, 1813. 112 pp. + plates [7 leaves]. Illus. with 7 plates plus in-text drawings. 8vo. Quarter 
morocco over paper-covered boards (hardback).  Shaw & Shoemaker 28364.

Fifth edition. Half-title: "Regulations to be received and observed for the discipline of infantry, 
in the army of the United States." A mixed edition, containing the seven plates of the third 
edition (see Shaw & Shoemaker 28362) and all called for, but lacking the four additional plates
usually found in the fifth edition (but provided in facsimile). A very popular treatise which went 
through nine editions in under three years. Signed Taylor P. Rundlet who was a Bvt. Major and
one of the founding members of the Commandery of the State of Illinois to whom he donated this
volume. Bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery
of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf label on foot of backstrip, their stamp on title 
page. Front board and half-title detached, spine chipped, boards heavily soiled and worn, 
lacking free endpapers, dampstain to inner edge of the first few leaves, scattered foxing, still 
untrimmed, plates unopened [uncut]. Fair to good.   [31400]

$100.00

9. Dufour, G. H. (Guillaume Henri). Craighill, Wm. P. (William Price), trans. Strategy and Tactics.  
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New York: D. Van Nostrand Company, 1878. iv, 400 pp.+ Adv. [43,1] pp. Illus. with 29 b/w plates.
Sm. 8vo. Publisher's pebbled brown cloth with blind rules and decorations, spine lettered in gilt 
(hardback).

Second edition. Translation of Cours de tactique. Guillaume Henri Dufour (1787-1875) was a 
Swiss general who served under Napoleon and in 1847 led the Swiss federal forces to victory 
against the Sonderbund. OCLC show six copies of this second edition and none of the first of 
1864. Includes a 43 page catalogue of the Military and Naval books published by Van Nostrand.
Head band lacking, split at upper joint, heel of spine worn, scuffing to lower and fore edges of 
front board with minor loss, bookseller ticket and the bookplate of the Military Order of the 
Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf
sticker on foot of backstrip, their stamp on title, contents near fine with some browning, binding
solid, overall a good or better copy.   [31718]

$425.00

10. [Ecoles regimentaires]. Instruction sur la Fortification Passagere, la Defense et l'Attaque des 
Postes Retranches, precedee de notions sur le Baraquement et suivie de la Nomenclature des 
Parties qui Composent un front Bastionne.  [Paris]: Imp. de Baudouin, rue Mignon 2, 1838. 103
pp. + 12 lvs of plates. Illus. with 83 b/w drawings on 12 folding leaves. Sm. 8vo. Quarter morocco 
over cloth boards (hardback).  Cat. Lib. USMA (1873), 151 (6th ed)..

First edition. Redigee pour les Ecoles regimentaires. OCLC shows no copies of this first 1838 
edition, but there are two at the BN. OCLC shows just one later printing of 1839 and two copies
of the sixth edition of 1863. Rear board detached, backstrip lacking, with the bookplate of the 
Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on 
front pastedown, foxing to the plates, mainly at the margins and on the blank backs.   [31685]

$475.00

11. Field Officer [pseud. Torrens, Arthur Wellesley]. Six Familiar Lectures, for the use of Young 
Military Officers.  London: Parker, Furnivall, and Parker, 1855. 106 pp., adv [2] + plate. Illus. with
b/w diagrams with one folding cloth plate. 12mo. Limp red cloth stamped in gilt and blind.

Second printing. A gift from D. Van Nostrand to the Commandery with his blind emboss on free
front end paper . Rear pocket with 25 x 12.5 inch cloth plan/map. Contents: I. Discipline; II. 
Route-marching; II. Camps; V. Advanced posts, entrenchments, &c; V. Field sketching, with 
and without instruments; VI. Tactics. First published in 1855. Front hinge partly split else a 
very good copy, the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, 
Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, their 
stamp on title, small tear to rear endpaper. Folding cloth plate near fine.   [31633]

$100.00

12. Gay de Vernon, [Simon Francois]. Traite elementaire d'art militaire et de fortification, a l'usage
des eleves de l'Ecole polytechnique, et des eleves des ecoles militaires. Tome Second [only of 
Two].  Paris: Allais, 1805. [6],  299, [1], Plates. Illus. with 13 numbered folding plates + an 
additional 3 folding plates. 4to. (26 x 19 cm). Mottled calf, six compartments four decorated and 
bordered in gilt, one brown morocco lettering piece with title, and one red spine label with volume 
number and decorated in gilt.  Freis, Cat. Lib. USMA, 73.

First edition. The second volume only: De la Fortification Permanente ou des places. The first 
volume contained one part each on general accounts of war and field and temporary 
fortifications. From 1818 to 1830, O'Conner's translation of Gay's work was the standard text at
West Point and would have a profound impact on the Civil War. Boards rubbed, extremities 
worn, front joint partially split but holding firm, some leaves folded and partially soiled, 
endpapers offset, with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United 
States, Commandery of the State of Illinois and waxed pencil accession numerals on front 
pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, else contents very good.   [31815]

$650.00

13. German Officer. [pseud. Young, Sir William]. Maneuvers For A Battalion Of Infantry, Upon 
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Fixed Principles. With Thirty-two Copper Plates. By A German Officer.  London: J. Millan, 
1767. 31, [1] pp. + 15 lvs of plates. Illus. with 30 [of 32] hand colored plates on 15 [of 16] leaves. 
16mo. Buckram (hardback).  See Spaulding & Karpinsky 291. ESTC T126693.

Advertisements on p. [2] and [4]. Plates 23 and 24, on one folding leaf, are lacking and 
provided in facsimile. A different work with the same title and six plates was published a year 
earlier. Young had served in the German Army. Trimmed, rebound in later buckram, with the 
bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the 
State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, chip to corner of title, 
lacking one folding leaf, else a good copy.   [31692]

$200.00

14. Grafton, Henry D. A Treatise on the Camp and March. With which is Connected the 
Construction of Field Works and Military Bridges. With an Appendix of Artillery Ranges, 
&c. For use of Volunteers and Militia in the United States.  Boston: Fetridge and Co., 1854. 83 
pp. + adv. Illus. with 3 b/w plates. 12mo. Brown coth stamped in blind with gilt titles and 
decorations(hardback).

First edition. "Capt. Henry D. Grafton (of the 1st Regiment United States Artillery,) has written
a rudimentary treatise for the use of volunteers and militia in the United States on the Camp and
March. Remarks are made, too, upon the construction of field works and military bridges, and 
an appendix of artillery ranges given. It must be an excellent manual for those who go into the 
volunteer service, and gives to one entirely unacquainted with such matters definite ideas of the
way in which countries are defended and fields won by our soldiery," NY Times (Mar. 3, 1855).
Grafton was a 1839 graduate of West Point. Scarce. Only one at auction in the last 25 years 
according to ABPC. A very good copy with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal 
Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf 
sticker on foot of backstrip.   [31638]

$200.00

15. Great Britain. Adjutant-General's Office. Rules and Regulations for the Formations, Field-
Exercise, and Movements, of His Majesty's Forces.  London: War-Office, Printed and Sold by J.
Walter, at Homer's Head, Charing-Cross, 1794. xxiv, 458 pp. + plates. Illus. with 16 b/w folding 
plates. 8vo. Quarter calf over marbled boards (hardback).  ESTC T187631.

Second edition. Contents: Pt.1. Instruction of the recruit; Pt. 2. Of the platoon, or company; Pt.
3. Of the battalion; Pt. 4. Of the line. Joints very tender, spine chipped at head and heal, 
boardslacing most of paper covering, free front endpaper lacking, scattered light foxing and 
occasional dampstains, top fore corner of title page chipped with some loss to heading, corners
crease, five plates with chips and tears mainly to the edges, some with modest dampstain, with 
the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the
State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip; good only.    [31654]

$250.00

16. Great Britain. War Office. Field Exercise and Evolutions of Infantry, as Revised by Her 
Majesty's Command, 1877.   London: Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 1877. xxxii, 419 pp. Illus.
with b/w drawings. 32mo. Full morocco with gilt titles and emblem and brass clasp (hardback).

Revised. Copy of Edgar D. Swain with his stamp, signature of Lt. Col. Wallace, Canada. Wear 
to spine and extremities, the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United 
States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip,
their stamp on title, owner's stamp, brass clasp bright, good to very good.   [31652]

$75.00

17. Halleck, H. Wager. Elements of Military Art and Science: or, Course of Instruction in 
Strategy, Fortification, Tactics of Battles, &c embracing the Duties of Staff, Infantry, Cavalry,
Artillery, and Engineers. Adapted to the use of Volunteers and Militia.  New York: D. 
Appleton and Co., 1862. 449 pp. + Plates [12 lvs] + Adv [6 pp]. Illus. with 54 b/w drawings. Sm. 
8vo. Blind stamped dark purple cloth with gilt titles (hardback).
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Third edition. Gift from Capt. J. B. Goodman to the Commandery. Lacking the free front 
endpaper else about very good with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of 
the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot 
of backstrip, owner's name, leaves clean, binding tight.   [31639]

$200.00

18. Hamersly, Lewis, ed. The United Service. A Monthly Review of Military and Naval Affairs. 
New Series. Volume 1-17 [Second Series Complete].  Philadelphia: Lewis R. Hamersly & Co., 
1889-1897. 8vo. Three quarter morocco over pebbled cloth boards, raised bands, five compartments
ruled in gilt, gilt titles, marbled endpapers (hardback).

First edition. A complete run of the new (second) series from Vol. 1 (Jan. 1889)- Vol. 17, no. 4 
(Apr. 1897). A wealth of information on the military, missions, travels and explorations, battles,
administration, organization, weapons, ships, and more. We also have the complete run of the 
first series and the third series. A very good set with the bookplate of the Military Order of the 
Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedowns, 
shelf stickers on foot of backstrip, most volumes with small stamp on title page, some with blue 
numerals, edges worn, some spines scuffed, one rear joint split at the rear, bindings solid, 
contents crisp and clean.   [31388]

$1000.00

19. Hamersly, Lewis, ed. The United Service. A Monthly Review of Military and Naval Affairs. 
Third Series. Volume 1-8 [Complete].  Philadelphia: Lewis R. Hamersly & Co., 1902-1905. 8vo.
Three quarter morocco over pebbled cloth boards, raised bands, five compartments ruled in gilt, gilt
titles, marbled endpapers (hardback).

First edition. A complete run of the third series from Vol. 1 (Jan. 1902)- Vol. 8, no. 6 (Dec. 
1905). A wealth of information on the military, missions, travels and explorations, battles, 
administration, organization, weapons, ships, including a history of steam navigation, 
reminiscences of the Spanish-American War in the Philippines, and more. We also have the 
complete run of the first series and the new (second) series. From the Civil War Library of the 
Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois, 
with accession label on spine, bookplates on front paste down, waxed numerals within; two 
volumes with both boards detached, four with one detached, heavily scuffed and worn at the 
extremities, some flaking; two volumes very good; the occasional tear or finger soiling else 
contents clean.   [31389]

$250.00

20. Hamersly, Lewis, ed. The United Service. A Monthly Review of Military and Naval Affairs. 
Volume 1-14 [First Series Complete].  Philadelphia: Lewis R. Hamersly & Co., 1879-1886 8vo. 
Three quarter dark blue morocco over marbled boards, raised bands, five compartments ruled in 
gilt, gilt titles, marbled endpapers, all edges marbled (hardback).

First edition. A complete run of the initial series from Vol. 1, no. 1 (Jan. 1879) to Vol. 14 (Mar.
1886). A wealth of information on the military, missions, travels and explorations, battles, 
administration, organization, weapons, ships, and more. We also have the complete run of the 
new series and the third series. A very good or better set with the bookplate of the Military 
Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front 
pastedowns, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, accession numerals within, edges rubbed, a few 
volumes scuffed with some very minor tears, contents generally fine.   [31387]

$1000.00

21. Hazen, W.B. [William Babcock].  The School and the Army in Germany and France, with a 
diary of Siege Life at Versailles.  New York: Harper & Brothers, 1872. vii, 408 pp. 8vo. Green 
cloth boards with black rules and gilt titles, spine titled and decorated in gilt, boards beveled 
(hardback).  Allibone 798.

First edition. Gift to the Commandery from and signed by H. H. Belfield, educator and Director
of the Manual Training School, Chicago. William Babcock Hazen (1830–87), American genera,l

$75.00
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fought at Shiloh, Perryville, and Murfreesboro, and in the Chattanooga campaign in the Civil 
War. Covers his experiences in the Franco-Prussian War, discussions of the Prussian Army, the
French Army, a comparison to the United States Army, and both German and French military 
and civil schools. "...fresh and interesting in a high degree," (Sat. Rev. xxxv, 394). A very good 
copy with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, 
Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, 
owner's name on first blank; binding tight.   [31704]

22. Imbert, J. Cours Elementaire de Fortification, precede de Considerations sur la Maniere 
d'Envisager l'etude de cette Science dans ses Rapports avec la Tactique et la Strategie, a 
l'usage des eleves de l'ecole Royale Speciale Militaire de Saint-Cyr.  Paris: Chez l'Auteur, 1833.
l, 457 pp. 8vo. Three quarter morocco over marbled boards (hardback).

Second edition. First published in 1830, this edition is nearly 25 per cent larger. Lacking the 
elusive atlas volume. Jean-Baptiste Imbert (capitaine du Genie) was Professeur de fortifications
at St. Cyr. Scarce. OCLC shows only four copies, two of each edition. Front joint cracked but 
bands holding, front endpaper reattached, light scattered foxing, marginal stain to a few later 
leaves, with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, 
Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip,  
binding tight, leaves clean, a good copy.   [31684]

$395.00

23. Jackson, Robert. A View of the Formation Discipline and Economy of Armies.  London: Parker,
Furnivall, and Parker, 1845. Frontis, viii, [xvii]-cxxxv, 425 pp. 8vo. Cloth (hardback).

Third edition, revised. "With a memoir of his life and services, drawn up from his own papers, 
and the communications of his survivors." Publisher's errata slip tipped in. Robert Jackson 
(1750-1827), military surgeon and medical writer, was mainly concerned with the study of 
fevers. Driven from the army, Jackson "pursued private practice in Stockton and published 
works discussing principles for army discipline and for organizing medical departments. His 
book on army discipline, A Systematic View of the Formation, Discipline and Economy of 
Armies (1804), was the fruit of this period. It was the only work republished after his 
death" (DNB). Headband chipped else a very good copy with the bookplate of the Military 
Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on free front
end paper, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, light foxing to frontis, a few minor tears, binding 
tight and text clean.   [31655]

$225.00

24. Jomini, [Antoine Henri], baron de. The Art of War.  G.H. Mendell and W.P. Craighill, trans. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & Co., 1879. 410 pp. Illus. with 3 b/w folding maps and 16 figures. 
Sm. 8vo. Pebbled cloth (hardback).

Later printing. Translation of  Precis de l'art de la guerre. A classic and perhaps the most 
important work on Napoleonic warfare in the 19th c. A very good copy with the bookplate of the
Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on 
front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, their stamp on title; one map with small tear
at fold, otherwise crisp and tight.   [31693]

$50.00

25. Jones, L. T. [Lewis Tobias]. An Historical Journal of the British Campaign on the Continent in
the year 1794: with the retreat through Holland, in the year 1795.  Birmingham: Printed for the
author by Swinney & Hawkins, Sold by T. Egerton, Military Library, Whitehall, and G. G. & J. 
Robinson, London; E. Balfour, Edinburgh; and W. McKenzie, Dublin,  1797. x, [2], 183, [1] pp. 
Illus. with large folding frontis map and 4 folding plans (part colored). 4to. Later cloth gilt 
(hardback).  ESTCT 116327. Allibone 989.

First edition. A gift to the Commandery by George Murray Guion [Lt. Col., 148th N.Y.S.V.]. 
Four plans include: Siege of Valenciennes, Menin, Position of Allied Armies before Landrecy, 
and Position of Duke of York's Armies before Tournay. Edges soiled else a very good copy with 

$475.00
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the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the
State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, gift inscription on first 
blank, light scattered foxing to plates, small tear to map at fold.   [31427]

26. La Barre Duparcq, Ed [Edouard] de. Elements of Military Art and History: Comprising the 
History and Tactics of the Separate Arms; the Combination of the Arms; and the Minor 
Operations of War.  George W. Cullum, ed. & trans. New York: D. Van Nostrand Company, 
1863. 456 pp. Illus. with b/w diagrams. 8vo. Pebbled red cloth stamped in gilt and blind (hardback).

First American edition. A gift from D. Van Nostrand, the publisher, to the Commandery. Spine 
darkened and worn at head and tail, small chip to free front end paper, title page detached, with
the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the
State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, their stamp on title, edges
age-toned, still tightly bound; a good solid copy.   [31632]

$185.00

27. Laidley, T.T.S. [Theodore Thaddeus Sobieski], ed. Ordnance Manual for the Use of the Officers
of the United States Army.  Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & Co., 1861. ix, [13]-559 pp. + plates. 
Illus. with 33 b/w plates. Sm. 8vo. Original brown cloth ruled in blind, gilt titles on spine, gilt seal 
of Ordnance Department on front board (hardback).

[Third edition]. Gift of Captain J. B. Goodman. First written by Alfred Mordecai, and published
in 1841, the second edition appeared in 1850, and was later used by the Confederacy. Spine 
ends worn else a very good copy with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of
the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, label on foot of 
backstrip, small paper dot at head, binding tight.   [31397]

$200.00

28. Laidley, T.T.S. [Theodore Thaddeus Sobieski], ed. Ordnance Manual for the Use of the Officers
of the United States Army.  Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & Co., 1862. ix, [13]-559 pp. + plates. 
Illus. with 33 b/w plates. Sm. 8vo. Later cloth (hardback).

Third edition. Signed by "Wm. Chandler" [1st Illinois Light Artillery]. Gift to the Commandery 
from Mrs. A. L. Spaulding, Jr. Tipped in at the rear is a copy of General Orders No. 393, 1863,
outlining the process for promotion to First Lieutenant and Captain of Ordnance. Scarce. Spine
ends worn, title scuffed, else a very good copy with the bookplate of the Military Order of the 
Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, label
on foot of backstrip.   [31398]

$225.00

29. Lallemand, [A]. Troubridge, St Vincent, trans. Principles of the Minor Operations of War.  
London: Parker, Furnivall, and Parker, 1852. 245, adv [3] pp. 12mo. Limp red cloth decorated in 
blind, gilt titles.

First English Language edition. Gift of D. Van Nostrand with his blind stamp on title. A 
translation of parts of "Traite theorique et pratique des operations secondaires de la guerre" by
A. Lallemand (Paris 1825). Covers outposts, patrols, reconnaisances, marches, skirmishing, 
defence, mountain warfare, defiles, false attacks, convoys, foraging, winter quarters, and more.
OCLC shows only nine copies. ABPC shows none at auction in the last quarter century. Small 
split to lower front joint and along hinge, spine ends worn, else a very good copy with the 
bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the 
State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, their stamp on title, small
chips to corner of a few leaves.   [31715]

$275.00

30. Le Gal, Eugene. School of the Guides; designed for the use of the Militia of the United States.  
New York: D. Van Nostrand Company, 1862. 60, [1] pp. + adv.[24] pp. Illus. with 28 figures. 
24mo. Limp cloth, marbled endpapers.  Sabin 39846.

$385.00
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Later printing. First published in 1859, the work was well received as attested to by these 
contemporary reviews: "This neat hand-book of the elementary movements on which the art of 
the tactician is based, reflects great credit on Colonel Le Gal, whose reputation is deservedly 
high among military men. No soldier should be without [it]," (New York Daily News) and "The
work is carefully got up, and is illustrated by numerous figures, which make the positions of the
guides plain to the  commonest understanding. Those of our sergeants who wish to be 'posted' in
their duties should procure a copy" (Sunday Mercury, Philadelphia). Reprinted many times in 
both the North and the Confederacy. Scarce. Tail of spine worn, rubbing along front joint, the 
bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the 
State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker and title on backstrip, their stamp on title, faint
dampstain to top inner margin on first few leaves and rear advertising, still good or better, tight,
and leaves clean.   [31713]

31. MacDonald, John. Instructions for the Conduct of Infantry on Actual Service: being a Minute
Methodical Detail of all the Duties of General-Officers, Officers, Non-Commissioned Officers,
and Soldiers in every situation incident to war. [Volume I only of Two].  London: Printed for T.
Egerton, Military Library, Whitehall, 1807. clxix, 238 pp. Illus. with 1 folding color plate. 12mo. 
Full calf with red morocco lettering piece (hardback).

First edition. " with an appendix containing a system of regulations for the interior Economy, 
discipline, and police of infantry; with the common penal code, and mode of appeal and trial, 
issued in 1792, improved and now in force; and concluding with directions, specifing the 
particular attentions required on the part of general officers, in conducting reviews and 
inspections; and in reporting the real state of discipline of all ranks in the french infantry and 
cavalry services ..." Translated from "works... in use throughout the French Army."  
MacDonald's begins his important translation of French Army tactics and regulations of the 
Napoleonic era with a five page preface on his soon to be published book on telegraphic 
communications for use in war. Volume I, offered here, contains the Infantry section (volume II
contains the remaining items as well as plates). OCLC shows 7 libraries with this title of which
only 5 have both volumes. Includes a gift inscription from Col. Williams (?) to Nelson Clark(?),
Glen Falls, dated 1825. Front board detached, bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal 
Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf 
sticker on foot of backstrip, gift inscription on free front endpaper, notations on title page, 
scattered foxing.   [31717]

$225.00

32. Majendie, V.D. [Vivian Dering]. The Arms and Ammunition of th British Service (Casssell's 
Technical Manuals).  London: Cassell, Petter, & Galpin, n.d. (ca 1880). xii, 132 pp. Illus. with 
engravings and one folding chart. 16mo. Brown cloth lettered in blind and gilt (hardback).

Nice illustrations. Signed by Capt. Hough D. Bowker of the U.S. Army Signal Corps. OCLC 
shows only nine copies. Erasures on title page else a very good copy with the bookplate of the 
Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on 
front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip. Binding tight and text clean.   [31656]

$95.00

33. Maurice, P.-Emile [Paul-Emile], Baron. Essai sur la Fortification Moderne ou Analyse 
Comparee des Systemes Modernes Francais et Allemands.  Paris: Librairie Militaire de J. 
Dumaine, 1845. vii, 156 pp. 8vo. Three quarter morocco over cloth boards, marbled edges
(hardback).  Freis, Cat. Lib. USMA, 136.

First edition. Lacking the very scarce Atlas volume. OCLC shows eight copies of which only one
copy has the Atlas volume. Corners and spine tips worn else a very good copy with the 
bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the 
State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip.   [31683]

$385.00

34. McClellan, George B. The Armies of Europe: Comprising Descriptions in Detail of the Military
Systems of England, France, Russia, Prussia, Austria, and Sardinia, Adapting their 
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Advantages to all Arms of the United States Service and embodying the Report of 
Observations in Europe during the Crimean War, as Military Commissioner from the United
States Government, in 1855-56.  Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott Company, 1862. 499 + Adv. [6] 
pp. Illus. with b/w engravings and drawings. 8vo. Original publisher's brown cloth, gilt titles on 
spine, boards ruled in blind, beveled edges, brown endpapers (hardback).  Littke, p.80.

A gift from J. B. Lippincott, the publisher, to the Commandery. McClellan was the youngest 
military commissioner, sent to Europe in 1855-56 as part of a group charged with studying the
European military. The volume opens with his observations of the Crimean War. Nearly half the
volume is concerned with the Russian Army. Repair to front pastedown else a very good copy 
with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery
ofthe State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip, their stamp on title.   
[31631]

$150.00

35. Noizet-Saint-Paul, Gaspar. Elemens de Fortifications a l'usage des Officiers des Etats-Majors 
des Armees, et mis a la portee des Jeunes eleves des Ecoles Militaires.  Paris: Barrois l'aine, 
1811-1812. vii, [1]- 544; [545]-806 pp. 8vo. Quarter morocco over boards, raised bands and five 
compartments decorated in gilt, gilt titles, all edges marbled (hardback).

First edition. Two volumes bound in one but lacking the plate volume. Separate title page for 
volume II. Scarce. OCLC shows only three copies: US Mil. Acad., DefensieBiblotheken, and Het
Legermuseum. A very good copy with minor edgewear, the bookplate of the Military Order of 
the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, 
shelf sticker on foot of backstrip.   [31681]

$300.00

36. Noizet-Saint-Paul, Gaspar. Traite Complet de Fortification, Ouvrage utile aux jeunes Militaires
et mis a la portee de tout le monde. [Two Volumes].  Paris: Barrois l'aine, 1818. viii, 502 pp.; ii, 
348 pp. 8vo. Quarter morocco over boards, raised bands, five compartments decorated in gilt, gilt 
titles, all edges marbled (hardback).  Barbier p. 740.

Troisieme edition, revue, corrigee et augmentee (third ed.). Lacking the plates. Scarce. OCLC 
show only 8 copies of this edition. Very good copies with minor edgewear, the bookplate of the
Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on 
front pastedowns, shelf sticker on foot of backstrips.   [31680]

$400.00

37. Norton, Charles B. and Valentine, William J. Report to the Government of the United States on 
the Munitions of War exhibited at the Paris Universal Exhibition, 1867.  New York: Office of
Army and Navy Journal, 1868. 286 pp. Illus. with 80 b/w engravings and drawings (including 12 
plates). Sm. 4to. Purple pebbled cloth stamped in blind, gilt titles and illustration, beveled boards 
(hardback).  Sabin 55872.

First edition. Spine title reads: "Paris exhibition 1867. Report of the United States 
Commissioners. Munitions of War." Comprehensive coverage of the state of the art in munitions
and associated items shortly after the Civil War, with chapters on cartridges, breech-loading 
small arms, field ordnance, heavy ordnance, projectiles, army accouterments, sanitary 
equipments, fortifications, and iron-clad ships, of which the authors write: "The illustrations 
and models of iron-clad ships of war in the Paris Exhibition are, as a whole, more varied, 
comprehensive, and interesting than any other class of war material exhibited." Extensively 
illustrated with intext drawings and full page engravings. Sabin lists pagination incorrectly as 
268. Scarce. None listed at auction in ABPC in at least the last 25 years. Wear to spine ends else
a very good copy with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United 
States, Commandery of the State of Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker on foot of backstrip,
their stamp on title.   [31711]

$500.00

38. Ordnance Bureau. United States Army. Instructions for Making Quarterly Returns of Ordnance


